
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 6  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Bengal Engineering, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”) 

enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual 
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated August 10, 2010.  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[     ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[ X ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: June 19, 2012, February 18, 2014, September 28, 
2015, December 12, 2017 and June 12, 2018 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[    ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[ X ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of  June 30, 2019 , to a new expiration date of  June 30, 2021. 
 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[   ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[ X ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 
The Scope of Services in Attachment A of Amendment to Contract #6 are in 
addition to the Original Contract Scope of Services and all subsequent 
Amendments to the Original Scope of Services. 
 
( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #6. ) 
 
 [    ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

New Scope of Services: 
 

( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #6. ) 
 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 

 
 
[  X  ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 

 
   ( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #6. ) 

 
 
B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 





Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 1 of 5 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
Additional Scope of Services 
(Amendment to Contract #6) 

Upon approval of this Amendment to Contract No. 6, Contractor, for County’s 
benefit, shall provide the following services for the Hospital Road Bridge Project: 
 

1. Project Administration 
Contractor will actively manage the project providing the required 
scope of work. Project administration will oversee the project team 
and ensure the documents will be on time and on budget. 

 
a) Project Management 

Contractor will manage the project by tracking the budget and value 
of the products produced. 

 
b) Project Meetings 

We anticipate that this project will be completed in July, 2019 (starting in 
March). 

For purposes of this proposal, we assume one phone conference every 
month (5 phone calls) and one face-to-face meeting at a time requested 
by the County. 

 
These meetings will include discussion of the tasks relevant at the meeting 
time. 

 
Deliverables - Task 1 

• Prepare for, attend, and lead project meetings. 
2. California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) 

 
a) California Tiger Salamander (CTS) – Mortality Reduction and 

Relocation Plan 

Per Condition 6.6 of the Incidental Take Permit, LSA will prepare a 
California tiger salamander Mortality Reduction and Relocation Plan 
for submittal and approval by the CDFW. LSA has budgeted 10 hours 
to respond to comments generated from CDFW. 

 
b) Vegetation Restoration Plan 

Per Condition 6.8, LSA will prepare a Vegetation Restoration Plan 
consistent with the Restoration Plan guidelines outlined in Condition 



Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 2 of 5 
 

8.3 for submittal and approval by CDFW. LSA has budgeted 5 hours to 
respond to comments generated from CDFW. 

 
Deliverables - Task 2 

• California Tiger Salamander Mortality Reduction and Relocation Plan 
• Vegetation Restoration Plan 

    3. Storm Water Management 
The recent 401 Water Quality Certificate application by the State Water 
Resources Control Board’s (Water Board) requires the project will meet 
the Water Board’s NPDES General 
Permit for municipal storm water discharges. This requires the proposed 
project to use storm water Best Management Practices (BMP). 

 
a) Site Soil Infiltration Assessment 

We will perform soil infiltration evaluation to design the post-construction 
BMP’s. 

 
b) Post-Construction Storm Water Design 

The project entails new impervious surface area. The Water Board believes 
all new proposed projects will increase pollutant loading, increase the 
volume of storm water runoff generated at the site, and increase the peak 
runoff. In order to protect the watershed impacted by storm water runoff, 
it is required to quantify the amount of storm water retention, peak 
management, and pollutant load reduction that will be achieved by the 
proposed site design and post-construction BMPs. In order to recommend 
certification of this project, at a minimum, the Water Board will expect the 
project to achieve the following: 

 
Water Quality Treatment 
 Treat the runoff generated by the 85th percentile storm event or 0.2 

inch hourly rainfall intensity (whichever is appropriate for the BMP 
proposed). 

 
 Demonstrate that the BMPs will be effective for addressing the 

anticipated pollutants of concern. General BMP effectiveness for 
pollutant types can be obtained from the California Stormwater 
Quality Association post-construction handbook. 

 



Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 3 of 5 
 

 Use BMPs in the below order of preference (highest to lowest) to 
achieve the numeric treatment requirement. For each of the below 
options, the applicant must provide justification if it cannot use the 
higher preferred BMP options. 

 
o LID BMPs which include infiltration, 

harvesting and re-use, and evapotranspiration. 

o Biofiltration if possible – Reference design specifications in the 
Central Coast Post-Construction Requirements: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/pr
ograms/stormwater/d 
ocs/lid/lid_hydromod_charette_index.shtml 

o Natural system based (swales, etc.). 

 Retention 
 Retain the runoff generated by the 85th percentile 24-hour storm event. 

 
 If the applicant justifies it cannot achieve the above retention standard, 

the minimum expectation is the following: pre-project runoff volume 
for the 85th percentile 24-hour storm event should match to post-project 
runoff volume for the 85th percentile 24- hour storm event (retain the 
difference). 

 
Peak Management 
 Post-project peak flow rates for the 2-year storm shall not exceed 

pre-project peak flow rates for the 2-year storm. 
 

Long-term Maintenance 
 At a minimum, provide the following information about the long-

term maintenance of the post-construction storm water control 
measures: 

 
o Responsible party 

o Mechanism to ensure adequate maintenance is conducted 

o Funding source 

o Manual (or equivalent documentation) to articulate frequency 
and type of maintenance. The manual must address how the 
responsible party will ensure that post-construction storm 

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/programs/stormwater/docs/lid/lid_hydromod_charette_index.shtml
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/programs/stormwater/docs/lid/lid_hydromod_charette_index.shtml
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/programs/stormwater/docs/lid/lid_hydromod_charette_index.shtml
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/programs/stormwater/docs/lid/lid_hydromod_charette_index.shtml
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/programs/stormwater/docs/lid/lid_hydromod_charette_index.shtml


Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 4 of 5 
 

water control measures continue to function as originally 
designed. 

 
c) Storm Water Improvements Plans 

Additional Plans / details will be added to the project to include the post-
construction BMPs. We envision that these BMPS will be constructed on 
both sides of the river/ both sides of the roadway. 

 
Deliverables - Task 3 

• Stormwater Calculations Memorandum 
• Storm water post construction BMP Plan 

 
     4. Update of the Contract Bid Documents 

Contractor Engineering will update and finalize the contract bid 
documents. The update will include: 

 
a) Update Plan References (2018 Standard Plans) 

The plans will be updated to reference the 2018 Caltrans Standard Plans. 
 

b) Update Bridge Plans 

Bridge plans will be updated to reflect Caltrans Structures Local 
Assistance Engineer’s comments issued February 13, 2019. Updates 
will include: 

• Remove reference to fabric reinforced bearing pads. 
• Widen bent caps on the upstream side of the bridge to 

accommodating bridge lateral movement in both 
directions. 

• Add Scour Data Table (per MTD 16-1). 
• Verify rock slope protection is compliant with HEC-23. 

 
c) Update Special Provisions 

The special provisions will be updated to reflect the 2018 Caltrans 
Standard Plans and Specifications. The County will assemble these 
special provisions to their bolier plate contract. 

 
 
 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 5 of 5 
 

d) Update Engineers Estimate 

Contractor will review and update the estimate to reflect the latest 
expectations of construction costs. 

 
e) Bearing Pad Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Manual 

The proposed Hospital Road Bridge is in the vicinity of the active Calaveras 
fault line. The faults location in relation to the bridge predicates that County 
staff be proactive in inspection and maintenance of the bearing pads as the 
fault experiences creep. Because of this regimented inspection, Contractor 
will prepare an O&M Manual for County staff. 

 
f) Update Calculations 

Contractor will compile resubmittal of the design calculations and 
independent design check. 

 
Deliverables - Task 4 

• Electronic 24 x 36 drawing files of the plan sheets (pdf) 

• Electronic Microsoft Excel file of construction cost estimate 

• Electronic Microsoft Word file of technical specifications 

• Bridge Design Calculation 

• Bridge Independent Design Calculation 
 

END OF ATTACHMENT A. 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT B 
Payment Schedule 

(Amendment to Contract #6) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall 
be invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $ _____________________________________, or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $   508,853.29   , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $158,837.00 to the Original Contract 
amount (as previously amended to date, $350,016.29) for the additional services described in 
Attachment A (Additional Scope of Services) to Amendment to Contract #6; and pursuant to the 
special compensation terms specified in the Attachment B to Amendment to Contract #6.   

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 
 

[ continued on following page ] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 2 of 2 

BENGAL ENGINEERING Task Summary, Resource Estimate & Fees 
Hospital Rd Bridge Amendment 

 

 Bengal Engineering 

 
B

E
N

G
A

L 
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

 
FE

E
 

 
LS

A
 

A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

 
FE

E
 

  
TO

TA
L 

FE
E

 

P
R

O
JE

C
T 

M
A

N
A

G
E

R
 

$1
50

/H
R

 
 C

IV
IL

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
 

$1
50

/H
R

 

 B
R

ID
G

E
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

 
$1

50
/H

R
 

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 

G
E

O
LO

G
IS

T 
$1

50
/H

R
 

 TE
C

H
N

IC
IA

N
 

$8
5/

H
R

 

 A
D

M
IN

 / 
C

LE
R

IC
A

L 
$5

5/
H

R
 

 TO
TA

L 
LA

B
O

R
 

H
O

U
R

S
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS $ $ $ 
Project Administration     

Project Management 14 42 16 12  12 96    
Project Meetings 13 18 13    44 

        

subtotal 27 60 29 12 0 12 140 $ 19,860 $ - $ 19,860 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife     

CTS – Mortality Reduction and Relocation Plan 2 4   4 4 14  $ 8,536  
Vegetation Restoration Plan 2 4   4 4  $ 5,691 

         

subtotal 4 8 0 0 8 8 28 $ 2,920 $ 14,227 $ 17,147 
Storm Water Management     

Site Soil Infiltration Testing 4 16  48 8 8 84    
Post Construction Storm Water Design/ Memo 8 40  8 8  64 
Storm Water Improvement Plans 12 80 4 4 80 12 192 

        

subtotal 24 136 4 60 96 20 340 $ 42,860 $ - $ 42,860 
Update Contract Bid Documents     

Update Plan References (to 2018)  56   56  112    
Update Bridge Plans 4 16 60  90  170 
Update Special Provisions 12 60 12  16 16 116 
Update Estimate 2 12 2  12  28 
Bearing Pad O&M Manual 4 24 36    64 
Update Calculations 4 8 100    112 

        

subtotal 26 176 210 0 174 16 602 $ 77,470 $ - $ 77,470 
 81 380 243 72 278 56 1110 $ 143,110 $ 14,227 $ 157,337 

  
Reimbursable Expenses BENGAL LSA Total 

Reproduction Services/Mailing 
Travel Expenses 

Title Report 
Infiltration Testing Eq./Water 

Laboratory Tests 
Miscellaneous 

$ 1,000 
$ - 
$ - 
$ 500 
$ - 
$ - 

 
$ - 
$ - 
$ - 
$ - 
$ - 

$ - 
$ - 
$ - 
$ - 
$ - 
$ - 

Sub total $ 1,500 $ - $ 1,500 
 Total $ 158,837 

 
 

END OF ATTACHMENT B. 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 6  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 






































































































































































	Bengal Engineering Amendment # 6 & Attachments.pdf
	Bengal Engineering - Att  A.pdf
	a) Project Management
	b) Project Meetings
	Deliverables - Task 1

	b) Vegetation Restoration Plan
	Per Condition 6.8, LSA will prepare a Vegetation Restoration Plan consistent with the Restoration Plan guidelines outlined in Condition 8.3 for submittal and approval by CDFW. LSA has budgeted 5 hours to respond to comments generated from CDFW.
	Deliverables - Task 2

	3. Storm Water Management
	a) Site Soil Infiltration Assessment
	b) Post-Construction Storm Water Design
	c) Storm Water Improvements Plans
	Deliverables - Task 3

	4. Update of the Contract Bid Documents
	a) Update Plan References (2018 Standard Plans)
	b) Update Bridge Plans
	c) Update Special Provisions
	d) Update Engineers Estimate
	e) Bearing Pad Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Manuel
	f) Update Calculations
	Deliverables - Task 4



	Bengal Engineering - Att  A.pdf
	a) Project Management
	b) Project Meetings
	Deliverables - Task 1

	b) Vegetation Restoration Plan
	Per Condition 6.8, LSA will prepare a Vegetation Restoration Plan consistent with the Restoration Plan guidelines outlined in Condition 8.3 for submittal and approval by CDFW. LSA has budgeted 5 hours to respond to comments generated from CDFW.
	Deliverables - Task 2

	3. Storm Water Management
	a) Site Soil Infiltration Assessment
	b) Post-Construction Storm Water Design
	c) Storm Water Improvements Plans
	Deliverables - Task 3

	4. Update of the Contract Bid Documents
	a) Update Plan References (2018 Standard Plans)
	b) Update Bridge Plans
	c) Update Special Provisions
	d) Update Engineers Estimate
	e) Bearing Pad Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Manual
	f) Update Calculations
	Deliverables - Task 4





